
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Claire Mayhew (01277 312 741)

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Planning and Licensing Committee

Monday, 26 March 2018 at 7.00 pm
Brentwood County High School, Shenfield Common, Seven Arches Road, 

Brentwood CM14 4JF

Membership (Quorum – 4)

Cllrs Ms Sanders (Chair), Faragher (Vice-Chair), Bridge, Chilvers, Mrs Middlehurst, Morrissey, 
Mrs Murphy, Mynott, Newberry, Reed, Mrs Slade and Wiles

Substitute Members 

Cllrs Barrett, Mrs Coe, Mrs Davies, Mrs Fulcher, Mrs Pound, Russell and Trump

Agenda 
Item Item

Contents

Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 7 - 12

3.  Hutton Hall, Hutton Village, Hutton, Essex CM13 1RX 
Application Number: 17/01547/FUL
Removal on condition 5 restricting siting and use of marquee 
between April and October only on application 15/00755/FUL 
(change of use of existing grade II* listed house and grounds to 
wedding and events venue with formation of associated car park 
and construction of seasonal marquee).

Hutton 
East

13 - 26

4.  South Essex Golf and Country Club, Brentwood Road, 
Herongate, Essex CM13 3LW  Application Number: 
17/01528/FUL
Report to follow.

Herongat
e, 
Ingrave 
and West 

27 - 30

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

Horndon

5.  33-37 High Street, Brentwood, Essex, CM14 4RG 
Application Number: 17/01533/FUL
Demolition of no 35 and no 37, part demolition, part retention of 
no. 33 and construction of part 3, part 4, and part 5 storey 
building comprising of five ground floor retail units, and 15no. 
residential units (8no. 1 bed units; 7no. 2 bed units). 
Construction of additional five storey building to rear of the site 
comprising ground floor, SME (flexible retail/office) use, and 
4no. 2 bed units.

Brentwoo
d North

31 - 44

6.  130 Kings Road, Brentwood, Essex CM14 4EQ  Application 
Number: 17/01971/F
[...]
c use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar devices to make recordings, these 
devices must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or committee.

If you wish to record the proceedings of a meeting and have any special requirements or are intending to bring in 
large equipment then please contact the Communications Team before the meeting.

The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has been discussed prior to the 
meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.

The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording and use of social media if any of 

https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk


4

these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting proceedings at the meeting.

Private Session
Occasionally meetings will need to discuss some of its business in private.  This can only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.

 modern.gov app
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.

 Access
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.  

 Evacuation Procedures
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park.

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


227

Minutes

Planning and Licensing Committee
Wednesday, 21st February, 2018

Attendance

Cllr Ms Sanders (Chair)
Cllr Faragher (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Bridge
Cllr Chilvers
Cllr Mrs Middlehurst
Cllr Morrissey

Cllr Mynott
Cllr Newberry
Cllr Reed
Cllr Mrs Slade
Cllr Wiles

Apologies

Cllr Mrs Murphy

Substitute Present

Cllr Russell

Also Present

Cllr Lockhart -        Blackmore Parish Council

Officers Present

Surinder Atkar - Planning Solicitor
Nick Howard - Development Management Team Leader
Philip Drane - Planning Policy Team Leader
Claire Mayhew - Corporate and Democratic Services Manager
Brooke Pride - Planning Officer

277. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Murphy with Cllr Russell substituting.  

278. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 31st January 2018 were approved as a 
true record, subject to an amendment  to the recorded vote under Min 263 – 
Brigade Head Quarters, Rayleigh Road, Hutton, Brentwood, Essex.  
Application No. 17/01527/OUT to state:- 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



228

 FOR: Cllrs Wiles, Mrs Murphy, Ms Middlehurst, Reed, Ms Slade, Bridge, 
Chilvers, Newberry, Ms Sanders and Faragher (10)

AGAINST: Cllr Mynott (1)

ABSTAIN: (0)

279. 6C HATCH ROAD PILGRIMS HATCH ESSEX CM15 9PX  Application No: 
17/01775/FUL 

The application sought planning permission for the retention of a garage. 

Mr Hunt, the applicant was present and addressed the committee in support 
to the application. 

Ward Members, Cllr Mrs Davies and Cllr Kendall were present and expressed 
their concerns.  

The site was a very contentious site when the application was first submitted 
for the dwellings in 2011. On appeal the Inspector’s advice, stated clearly that 
development rights had be removed.  How did the garage get to such an 
advance state, their concerns were reported to the Enforcement Team.

Questions were raised, relating to the authority going  against the inspector 
decision, this would be set a precedent.

Mr Atkar, Planning Solicitor, confirmed just because the Inspector had 
withdrawn permitted development rights in the case before him did not take 
away the Council’s discretion to decide and determine a fresh application on 
its own merits. In any event the Inspector in his decision had reserved the 
possibility of the LPA doing just that on a fresh application.

After a full discussion, a motion was MOVED by Cllr Mynott and SECONDED 
by Cllr Chilvers to REFUSE the application, due to Planning Policies C1, 2 
and 3 being shown and Inspector’s reviews not be relevant.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and the Members voted as follows:

FOR: Cllrs Mynott, Newberry, Chilvers and Morrissey (4)

AGAINST: Cllrs Wiles, Russell, Ms Middlehurst, Ms Sanders and Faragher 
(6)

ABSTAIN: Cllrs Ms Slade, Reed and Bridge (3)

The motion was LOST. 

Page 6



229

Views were expressed about this being a retrospective application but  should 
be reviewed as any normal application and authority be given to the local 
authority to make the decision. 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Russell and SECONDED by Cllr Faragher to 
APPROVE the application subject to conditions within the report and in 
accordance with the approved plans.  The applicant  to re-submit new plans 
within one month to reflect what has been constructed on site.   Delegation 
authority is given to the Planning Officer.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and the Members voted as follows:

FOR: Cllrs Mynott, Newberry, Chilvers and Morrissey (4)

AGAINST: Cllrs Wiles, Russell, Bridge, Ms Middlehurst, Ms Sanders and 
Faragher (7)

ABSTAIN: Cllrs Ms Slade and Reed (2)

The motion was CARRIED subject to the following conditions:-

1 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings
The development hereby permitted shall be retained in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications.

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local 
planning authority and for the avoidance of doubt.

 
280. Enforcement Plan 

The report had set out an updated version to the Enforcement Plan.

Mr Howard, presented the report to members. Advising them of no major 
changes and the plan was being made shorter and user friendly.

Cllr Bridge, express concerns over the protection of the informant and asked 
for clarification on when their identify may make them to be disclosed.

Mr Atkar, confirmed any informant on a planning infraction would have their 
identity confirmed in the normal course of events but if the matter reached 
Court and such a witness gave evidence it would be difficult to preserve 
anonymity.

The Chair also asked about entrance to properties without the owner being 
present.  Mr Howard explained that permission will be sought, if not a warrant 
can be used.

Page 7



230

Cllr Chilvers, expressed concerns over the Health and Safety issues relating 
to construction site.  She asked for clarification on who’s is responsible to 
enforce, the Council or other authority.  

Mr Howard advised that untidy site enforcement is undertaken by the local 
authority in liaison with Environmental Health.  Conditions on building hours is 
set out in a Construction Management Statement as part of the decision. 

After a full discussion a motion was MOVED by Cllr Ms Sanders and 
SECONDED by Cllr Faragher to approve the recommendation in the report. 

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED.

1. For Members to agree the Draft Planning Enforcement Plan 
(February 2018).

Reasons for Recommendation
To ensure that the Council have an up to date enforcement plan that was 
transparent and concise. It set the scene for the Council to move forward to 
an internet-based enforcement system whereby Members and the public 
could access details of and track the progress of enforcement cases on-line.

(Cllr Russell left the room during the debate and therefore didn’t take part in 
the vote).

281. Response to the Rochford Local Plan Issues and Options Consultation 

The report sought approval on a formal response from Brentwood Borough 
Council to the Rochford New Local Plan Issues and Options consultation 
document (Regulation 18). 

The proposed response conveyed broad support of Rochford District 
Council’s aims in preparing a new local plan. The Rochford Plan was at the 
early stages of the plan-making process with little specific details provided on 
the strategic approach for the area.

Brentwood Borough Council had recently signed a Memorandum of 
Understanding for joint working with other South Essex local authorities, 
including Rochford District Council. The Association of South Essex Local 
Authorities (ASELA) met regularly on a number of workstreams including 
strategic planning and cross-boundary issues. 

Mr Drane, presented to report to the committee.

Cllr Bridge, made reference to paragraph 4 of the proposed response 
(Appendix A), in terms of Rochford District Council’s proposal to deliver 
homes in addition to local objectively assessed need.  He asked for an 
amendment to made to paragraph 4 to reflect a more positive encouragement 
of the proposal.

Page 8



231

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Wiles and SECONDED by Cllr Faragher to 
approve the recommendation in the report, subject to the amendment to 
paragraph 4 as requested by Cllr Bridge.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY.

1. To approve the response to Rochford District Council’s New Local 
Plan Issues and Options document (December 2017), as set out in 
Appendix A (of the report).

Reasons for Recommendation
Rochford District Council were at the early stages of the plan-making process. 
No policies or site allocations had been proposed as part of this consultation 
and so the proposed response focused on high-level strategic issues.

It was considered appropriate that Brentwood Borough Council expressed 
broad support for Rochford District Council’s efforts to develop a local plan in 
accordance with national policy and guidance, and the commitment to 
continued collaboration through the duty to cooperate on strategic planning 
matters that affect South Essex.

282. Response to the Draft London Plan Consultation 

The report sought approval on a formal response from Brentwood Borough 
Council to the Draft New London Plan (the Spatial Development Strategy for 
Greater London), prepared by the Greater London Authority on behalf of the 
Mayor of London.

The proposed response conveyed broad support of the Draft Plan and sought 
clarification or additional information on some of the proposed policies and the 
approach to meeting London’s full housing needs targets and the proposal for 
the Wider South East as outlined in section 4 of the report.

Given Brentwood Borough’s neighbouring proximity to Greater London, there 
were a number of strategic planning and cross-boundary issues, such as 
housing, infrastructure, employment, and Green Belt. 

Mr Drane, present the report to Members and highlighted the potential 
shortfall of over 20,000 homes over the plan period. 

Cllr Mynott, asked for a typographical error in paragraph 4 of the proposed 
response (Appendix A) to be amended, correcting the text from “City of 
London” to “Greater London”, which was noted by the Officer.  Clarification on 
the term South East Opportunity Area was raised and a discussion held on 
the nature of the Greater London Authority intention to invite willing partners 
to work with them to meet unmet housing needs. 

Cllr Bridge, requested an amendment be made to paragraph 6 of the 
proposed response (Appendix A), for the wording  to be made clearer without 

Page 9



232

losing the substance of the text, and that delegated authority be given to the 
Planning Policy Team Leader in consultation with the Chair of the Planning 
and Licensing Committee on this amendment.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Bridge and SECONDED by Cllr Sanders
to approve the recommendation in the report, subject to the amendments of 
paragraphs 4 and 6 requested by Cllr Bridge and Cllr Mynott.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY. 

1.To approve the response to the Draft New London Plan as set out in
Appendix A (of the report).

Reasons for Recommendatio
[...]
cal marquee on site 
throughout the year. A number of factors will be leading to an increase in 
popularity of the venue with the marquee being a relatively small aspect of a much 
larger marketing or sales package.  

 Inconclusive data – With the limited range of data presented in the viability report 
and the lack of any evidenced direct correlation between the presence of the 
marquee and an increase in bookings, it is pure supposition that the removal of the 

Page 19



marquee might have led to a loss of bookings, had it rightly been removed as 
required under condition 5 of the original planning permission.  As noted, the 
increase in bookings could be down to a wide range of factors.  

• Business planning - The financial information provided within the viability 
statement indicates the bulk of the expenditure has been on the main listed 
building which is its unique selling point as a wedding and events venue (not the 
marquee). In addition, given that there are further significant capital and revenue 
costs indicated over the next few years, it is concerning that no detailed 
information has been submitted in the viability statement on business breakeven 
and the forecast additional income the permanent marquee would deliver against 
the current temporary marquee structure.  As with any commercial venture, 
viability will be down to a number of factors, with the marquee being potentially a 
very limited aspect.

Without the submission of a full business case/plan it cannot be concluded that a 
viability case can be made for the removal of the condition, furthermore the 
information provided fails to demonstrate that the retention of the marquee during 
the winter months would be able to provide adequate financial income to secure the 
maintenance of the Listed Building and its long-term conservation.

The applicant draws attention to a similar operational development for a marquee at 
Hylands House which was subsequently approved by Chelmsford Council, d
[...]
nent siting of the marquee, it would 
result in an increased level of income that would make possible the long-term 
maintenance of the heritage asset. 

When originally approved, the Planning Committee considered that the change of 
use of the site would only be acceptable if the marquee were for a temporary 
arrangement with a reasonable period in which summer weddings could take place.  
That situation has not changed. The removal of the need to comply with condition 5 
would effectively approve a permanent building that would have an even more  
harmful impact on the setting of the grade II* listed building, listed walled garden 
and the character and appearance of the Conservation Area than already exists.  

The NPPF indicates that any harm to heritage assets should require clear and 
convincing justification and "less than substantial" harm should be weighed against 
the public benefits of the proposal including securing its optimal viable use.  In this 
instance it has not been demonstrated that the proposal would be the optimum 
viable use for the building, and nor would it preserve or enhance the setting of the 
listed building.

The proposal is therefore clearly in conflict with the Framework, and with the local 
plan policy C16 and is therefore recommended it be refused.

7. Recommendation

The Application be REFUSED for the following reasons:- 

Page 21



R1 The proposal would result in a permanent structure abutting a nationally 
important Grade II* listed building; the harm to the setting of the building would 
result in material detrimental impact on the significance of the Grade II* Listed 
Building and the Grade II Listed Walled Garden.  It would neither enhance or 
preserve the appearance of the Hutton Village Conservation Area. This harm would 
be material, but in the terms of Chapter 12 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF), it would be less than substantial. The public benefits of the 
proposal do not clearly outweigh the harm identified including making optimum 
viable use of the heritage assets, contrary to Chapter 12 of the NPPF, the NPPG 
and Policies C14 and C16 of the Brentwood Replacement Local Plan 2005.

Informative(s)

1 INF05 Policies
The following development plan policies contained in the Brentwood Replacement 
Local Plan 2005 are relevant to this decision: CP1, GB1, GB2, C14,C16, PC4, the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and NPPG 2014.
2 INF20
The drawing numbers listed above are relevant to this decision
3 INF23
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by identifying matters of concern with the proposal and clearly identifying 
within the grounds of refusal either the defective principle of development or the 
significant and demonstrable harm it would cause.  The issues identified are so 
fundamental to the proposal that based on the information submitted with the 
application, the Local Planning Authority do not consider a negotiable position is 
possible at this time.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

DECIDED:

Appendix A: Site Map

Page 22



Hutton Hall Hutton VillageTitle :

17/01547/FUL

Scale at A4 : 1:2500

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100018309

Date : 26th March 2018

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

Page 23

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 4 – South Essex Golf and Country Club

17/01528/FUL

Report to follow

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



South Essex Golf And Country Club, Brentwood RoadTitle :

17/01528/FUL

Scale at A4 : 1:3000

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100018309

Date : 26th March 2018

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

Page 27

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE REPORT

Reference:
17/01533/FUL

Site: 
33 - 37 High Street
Brentwood

[...]
ine all fees and charges relevant to matters disposed by the Planning and 
Licensing Committee.
(d) To exercise all other functions relating to licensing and registration including
i. Trading Requirements.
ii. All functions relating to hackney carriage drivers and vehicles and private hire drivers  
vehicles and operators.

Page 71



iii. Animal Welfare and Security.
iv. Skin Piercing, Acupuncture, Electrolysis and Tattooing.
v. Sex establishments (including Sex Entertainment Venues (SEV)).
vi. Pavement Permits.
vii. Charitable Collections.
viii. Camping, Caravan Sites and Mobile Homes.
ix. Scrap Metal.
x. Game Dealers.
(e) Any other matters relating to licensing as may be referred to the committee for 
consideration.
(f) To hear and determine licensing applications and appeals where objections and /or 
representations have been received in relation to any of the above functions.
(g) To manage and monitor the budgets in respect of licensing and vehicle licensing.

Page 72


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Hutton Hall, Hutton Village, Hutton, Essex CM13 1RX Application Number: 17/01547/FUL
	Appendix A: Site Map

	4 South Essex Golf and Country Club, Brentwood Road, Herongate, Essex CM13 3LW  Application Number: 17/01528/FUL
	Appendix A: Site Map

	5 33-37 High Street, Brentwood, Essex, CM14 4RG Application Number: 17/01533/FUL
	Appendix A: Site Map

	6 130 Kings Road, Brentwood, Essex CM14 4EQ  Application Number: 17/01971/FUL
	Appendix A - Site Map

	7 Highpoint, Beggar Hill, Fryerning, Essex CM4 0PN  Application Number: 18/00075/FUL
	Appendix A: Site Map

	 



Minutes of the meeting


277

Minutes

Planning and Licensing Committee
Monday, 26th March, 2018

Attendance

Cllr Ms Sanders (Chair)
Cllr Faragher (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Bridge
Cllr Mrs Middlehurst
Cllr Morrissey
Cllr Mrs Murphy

Cllr Mynott
Cllr Newberry
Cllr Reed
Cllr Mrs Slade
Cllr Wiles

Apologies

Cllr Chilvers

Substitute Present

Cllr Mrs Davies

Also Present

Cllr Barrett
Cllr Cloke
Cllr Mrs Hones
Cllr Hossack
Cllr Foan - West Horndon Parish Council
Cllr Lockhart - Blackmore Parish Council
Andrew Martindale    - Historic England representative 

Officers Present

Surinder Atkar - Planning Solicitor
Philip Drane
Stephen Hay

- Planning Policy Team Leader
- Senior Policy Planner - Projects

Nick Howard - Development Management Team Leader
Claire Mayhew - Corporate and Democratic Services Manager
Paulette McAllister - Design & Conservation Officer
Philip Ruck - Chief Executive



278

338. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Chilvers, Cllr Mrs Davies was present as a 
substitute.

339. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st February 2018 were approved as a 
true record, subject to an amendment to the recorded vote under Min 269 to 
state:

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Russell and SECONDED by Cllr Faragher to 
APPROVE the application subject to conditions within the report and in 
accordance with the approved plans.  The applicant  to re-submit new plans 
within one month to reflect what has been constructed on site.   Delegation 
authority is given to the Planning Officer.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and the Members voted as follows:

FOR: Cllrs Wiles, Russell, Bridge, Ms Middlehurst, Ms Sanders and Faragher 
(6)

AGAINST: Cllrs Mynott, Newberry, Chilvers and Morrissey (4)

ABSTAIN: Cllrs Ms Slade and Reed (2)

The Chair informed members of the Committee that the planning application 
17/01528/FUL - South Essex Golf Club has been deferred and will be brought 
to the committee at a later date.

340. Hutton Hall, Hutton Village, Hutton, Essex CM13 1RX Application 
Number: 17/01547/FUL 

Due to Cllr Sanders interest, Cllr Faragher took on the role of Chair for the 
duration of this item and Cllr Wiles was appointed Vice Chair for the duration 
of this item only.  Cllr Sanders left the room for this item.  

Mrs Sanders, the Applicant was present and addressed the committee in 
support of the application.

Mr Martindale, Principal Inspector of Historic Buildings and Areas at Historic 
England, was present and addressed the committee with their serious 
concerns relating to the application.  

The scale and footprint (26m x 9m) of the marquee results in an unsuitable 
further intensification of the overall site.   Its siting being so close to the Grade 
II * listed building and immediately adjacent of the conservatory, cause severe 



279

harm to the setting.  Historic England did not support the original application 
finding the positioning of the Marquee to be harmful.  Mr Martindale reiterated 
their Consultee advice, in that the permanent sitting would exasperate the 
situation to a level which was severely harmful.   

The current application seeks removal of the condition 5. Historic England 
objects to removal of the condition and therefore the application should be  
refused.

The Framework requires Local Planning Authorities to take into account the 
desirability of sustaining and enhancing Heritage Assets and to find a viable 
use for their long term conservation which makes a positive contribution to the 
conservation area. Reference was made to NPPF 131, NPPF 132  and 134.

Mr Hay, drew attention to the applicant’s viability statement.  This was 
submitted as a non-independent statement and did not cover a detailed profile 
of costs, profit projection, break-even, or general issues affecting viability.  

The statement referred to the commercial need for smaller weddings more 
likely to be held in Winter months (November-March), but with no commercial 
evidence for a marquee.  A review of similar venues, indicates that winter 
weddings only account to a very small proportion of bookings.  

Without a submission of a full business case plan, it would be difficult to 
conclude that a viability case can be made for the removal of the condition.

Cllr Hossack, Ward Member was present and addressed the committee in 
support of the application, agreeing that the main concern was the 
preservation of Hutton Hall and the grounds.  The original application 
approved two years ago included a full business plan.  If the current 
application is not approved the viability will demise, the income will demise 
and the building will not be sustainable. To remove the marquee twice a year, 
will increase damage to the Grade II* building.

Phil Ruck, Chief Executive informed members of the committee that 
enforcement officers have been notified of three conditions being breached:-

1. Wedding Ceremony & Funeral Wakes only.  50th Birthday and Wedding 
Fayre have also been held, which are not stated under condition 3.

2. Marquee only being erected between April-October. 

3. Hutton Hall’s website advertises the venue can hold 130 guests. The 
condition states 120.

After a full discussion, a motion was MOVED by Cllr Mynott and SECONDED 
by Cllr Newberry to REFUSE the application.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and the Members voted as follows:-



280

FOR:  Cllrs Bridge, Mynott, Newberry, Mrs Davies, Morrissey and Faragher 
(6)

AGAINST: Cllr Wiles (1)

ABSTAIN: Cllrs Ms Middlehurst, Reed, Ms Slade and Mrs Murphy (4)

The motion was CARRIED to REFUSE the application for the following 
reasons:- 

The proposal would result in a permanent structure abutting a nationally 
important Grade II* listed building; the harm to the setting of the building 
would result in material detrimental impact on the significance of the Grade II* 
Listed Building and the Grade II Listed Walled Garden.  It would neither 
enhance or preserve the appearance of the Hutton Village Conservation Area. 
This harm would be material, but in the terms of Chapter 12 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), it would be less than substantial. The 
public benefits of the proposal do not clearly outweigh the harm identified 
including making optimum viable use of the heritage assets, contrary to 
Chapter 12 of the NPPF, the NPPG and Policies C14 and C16 of the 
Brentwood Replacement Local Plan 2005.

(Cllr Ms Sanders declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s Code 
of Conduct by virtue of being related to the applicants, she therefore left the 
room and didn’t take part in the debate or vote).

 (Cllrs Faragher, Bridge, Ms Middlehurst, Mrs Murphy, Reed, Ms Slade, Wiles 
and Mrs Davies declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s Code 
of Conduct by virtue of knowing the applicants).  

341. 33-37 High Street, Brentwood, Essex, CM14 4RG Application Number: 
17/01533/FUL 

Cllr Mynott, Ward Member expressed his concerns over the impact on 
neighbours of Culyers Yard and the loss of car parking on the proposed site to 
the retailers in the High Street.

At present, the design of the Culyers Yard development against what is 
currently there is very satisfying.

The proposal for the High Street element of the development would be out of 
character in the High Street with regard to its size, massing and design.  

The construction of a five-storey building on William Hunter Way is 
overbearing for such a small area, is higher than Sainsburys and Culyers 
Yard, and so will not enhance the area.  

Cllr Slade, Ward Member could see no grounds to support this application. 
The proposed High Street development should be of Victorian Design like the 
eastern end of the High Street.  



281

Ms McAllister, agreed with Members that the Victorian buildings towards the  
eastern end of the High Street, were buildings of merit.  However, under 
Government Policy, the local planning authority cannot impose a design on 
applications.  

Officers have looked at the grain, portion and rhythm of historic buildings in 
the High Street. The applicants supplied a 3D-model which was considered as 
part of the Councils 3D model of Brentwood Town Centre enabling officers to 
assess key views and urban context.
  
After a full discussion, a motion was MOVED by Cllr Mynott and SECONDED 
by Cllr Ms Slade to REFUSE the application under CP1 – character, scale 
and mass, impact on visual amenity and C14 – failure to enhance the 
character and appearance of the conservation area.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and the members voted as follows:

FOR: Cllrs Reed, Ms Slade, Wiles, Mynott, Newberry, Mrs Davies and 
Morrissey (7)

AGAINST: Cllrs Faragher and Ms Sanders (2)

ABSTAIN:  Cllrs Bridge and Ms Middlehurst (2)

(Cllr Mrs Murphy was unwell and left the meeting before this item was 
debated and therefore didn’t take part in the vote).

The motion was CARRIED and the application was REFUSED under CP1 
and C14.

342. 130 Kings Road, Brentwood, Essex CM14 4EQ  Application Number: 
17/01971/FUL 

Mr Gingel, was present and addressed the committee in objection to the 
application.

Ms McArthur, the Agent was present and addressed the committee in support 
of the application.

Ward Members, expressed their concerns about the overbearing nature of the 
proposed development and impact on local residents.  Issues were also 
raised about lack of car parking provisions.

Mr Drane, asked Members to be mindful in their deliberation of national policy, 
the requirement for the Council to meet local housing needs, and the lack of 
five year housing supply.  The Council should be ensuring delivery of 
development in sustainable locations and encouraging use of sustainable 
transport modes.  



282

After a full discussion a motion was MOVED by Cllr Bridge and SECONDED 
by Cllr Ms Sanders to APPROVE the recommendation subject to the 
conditions in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and the members voted as follows:

FOR:  Cllrs Bridge and Ms Sanders (2)

AGAINST: Cllrs Ms Middlehurst, Ms Slade, Reed, Wiles, Mynott, Newberry, 
Mrs Davies, Faragher and Morrissey (9)

ABSTAIN: (0)

The motion was LOST.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Faragher and SECONDED by Cllr Morrissey to 
REFUSE the application under Policy CP1 – overbearing nature of 
development  on local residents, scale, size and mass of the development.

FOR:  Cllrs Ms Middlehurst, Ms Slade, Reed, Wiles, Mynott, Newberry, Mrs 
Davies, Faragher and Morrissey (9)

AGAINST: Cllrs Bridge and Ms Sanders (2)

ABSTAIN: (0)

(Cllr Mrs Murphy was unwell and left the meeting before this item was 
debated and therefore didn’t take part in the vote).

The motion was CARRIED to REFUSE the application under CP1.

343. Highpoint, Beggar Hill, Fryerning, Essex CM4 0PN  Application Number: 
18/00075/FUL 

Mr Harrison, the Applicant’s Representative was present and addressed the 
committee in support of the application.

Ward Members spoke in support of the application.  The development of a 
house on this site would be more in keeping  and enahnace the area. 

Cllr Bridge, read out a letter on behalf of Ingatestone and Fryerning Parish 
Council with their objection to the application.

After a full discussion, a motion was MOVED by Cllr Faragher and 
SECONDED by Cllr Slade to APPROVE the application subject to conditions 
as stated by the Officer relating to three years consent, no Permitted 



283

Development for extension or outbuilding, development to be in accordance 
with drawings, demolition of existing building before occupation of new 
building and storage of materials whilst building work is being undertaken.

FOR: Cllrs Bridge, Ms Slade, Wiles, Newberry, Mrs Davies, Faragher and Ms 
Sanders (7)

AGAINST: Cllrs Ms Middlehurst and Reed (2)

ABSTAIN: Cllrs Mynott and Morrissey (2)

(Cllr Mrs Murphy was unwell and left the meeting before this item was 
debated and therefore didn’t take part in the vote).

The motion was CARRIED to APPROVE the application subject to conditions.

(Cllrs Cloke and Mrs Hones declared a non-pecuniary interest under the 
Council’s Code of Conduct by virtue of knowing the applicants).  

344. Chelmsford City Council Local Plan Pre-Submission version (2018) 

The  report seeks approval on a formal response from Brentwood Borough 
Council to the Chelmsford Local Plan Pre-Submission Draft, January 2018 
Document (Regulation 19). 

The proposed response conveys broad support of Chelmsford City Council’s 
aims in the preparation of their local plan. The Chelmsford Plan is at the late 
stages of the plan-making process with details provided on the strategic 
approach, specific policies and specific site allocations for the area. 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Wiles and SECONDED by Cllr Bridge to 
APPROVE the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY.

To approve the response to Chelmsford City Council’s Local Plan Pre-
Submission Draft document (January 2018), as set out in Appendix A. 

Reasons for Recommendation

Chelmsford City Council are at the submission stage of the plan-making 
process. Policies and site allocations have been proposed as part of this 
consultation.                                                                                          

It is considered appropriate that Brentwood Borough Council express broad 
support for Chelmsford City Council’s positive efforts to develop a local plan in 



284

accordance with national policy and guidance, and the commitment to 
continued collaboration through the duty to cooperate on strategic planning 
matters that affect the two areas. 

345. Urgent Business 

Cllr Foan, West Horndon Parish Council raised concerns over the lack of 
documents being published online in time for consultation periods on planning 
applications, limiting respondent’s ability to fully consider proposals.    

Phil Ruck, Chief Executive to review the process and to be informed by the 
Parish Council of any further issues.

The meeting concluded at 9.36pm


